

No. 23-71

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SOCAL RECOVERY, LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

KIMBERLY HALL BARLOW JONES MAYER 3777 N. Harbor Boulevard Fullerton, CA 92835	MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA <i>Counsel of Record</i> CHARLES KAGAY COMPLEX APPELLATE LITIGATION GROUP LLP 620 Newport Center Drive Suite 1100 Newport Beach, CA 92660 (949) 991-1900 mc.sungaila@calg.com
SEYMOUR B. EVERETT CHRISTOPHER D. LEE EVERETT DOREY LLP 18300 Von Karman Avenue Suite 900 Irvine, CA 92612	

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Circuits Are in Disarray over the Proper Standard for an Entity Suing for Disability Discrimination on Behalf of the Individuals It Serves. ....	2
II. The Circuits are in Disarray over When Expressions of Public Opinion Made to a Municipality Can Be Attributed to the Municipality. ....	6
III. The City’s Legislative Definitions Do Not Undermine the Need for Review. ....	9
IV. This Court’s Review Is Urgently Needed. ...	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc.</i> <i>v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508 (2023) .....	11
<i>Chestnut Hill NY, Inc. v. City of Kingston</i> , No. 1:23-CV-01024, 2023 WL 6796622 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2023) .....	1
<i>City of Huntington v. Lifehouse, Inc.</i> , No. CV 3:22-0402, 2023 WL 4534618 (S.D. W. Va. July 13, 2023) .....	1
<i>Courage to Change Ranches Holding Co. v.</i> <i>El Paso Cnty.</i> , 73 F.4th 1175 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>Hansen Found., Inc. v. City of Atl. City</i> , No. 1:21-CV-20392, 2023 WL 5994378 (D.N.J. Sept. 15, 2023) .....	1
<i>Harmony Haus Westlake, L.L.C. v. Parkstone</i> <i>Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 851 F. App’x 461 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023) .....	11
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White</i> <i>Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lakeside Resort Enters., LP v. Bd. of Supervisors,</i> 455 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau,</i> 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington,</i> 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 8
<i>Reg'l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown,</i> 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 5
<i>RHJ Med. Ctr., Inc. v. City of DuBois,</i> 564 F. App'x 660 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	2, 5
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't,</i> 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>United States v. S. Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 955 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	3, 4
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,</i> 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 3602 .....	3
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 .....	2, 4
